PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
G. Wayne Brodland	02/20/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WATERLOO INSTRUMENTS INC.
Street Address:	526 Chancery Lane
City:	Waterloo
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2T 2N4

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11672551

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (519)741-9149

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 519-741-9100

Email: ckreider@blgcanada.com Correspondent Name: Borden Ladner Gervais LLP Address Line 1: 100 Queen Street, Ste. 1100 Address Line 4: Ottawa, CANADA K1P 1J9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PAT 608	13-2
---------------------------------	------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher Kreider

Total Attachments: 4

source=60813_2_assign#page1.tif source=60813_2_assign#page2.tif source=60813_2_assign#page3.tif source=60813_2_assign#page4.tif

REEL: 018913 FRAME: 0189

PATENT 500226697

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies) BRODLAND, G. Wayne	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: WATERLOO INSTRUMENTS INC. Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) February 20, 2007 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/672,551 Additional numbers att	Street Address: 526 Chancery Lane City: Waterloo State: ON Country: Canada Zip: N2T 2N4 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name:Borden Ladner Gervais LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 100 Queen Street, Suite 1100	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Ottawa	8. Payment Information	
State: Ontario Zip:K1P 1J9	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: 519-741-9100		
Fax Number: <u>519-741-9149</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 501593	
Email Address:_ipinfo@blgcanada.com	Authorized User Name R. Craig Armstrong	
9. Signature: Signature	February 21, 2007 Date	
R. Craig Armstrong Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

<u>Assignment of Patent Rights – Worldwide</u>

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, whose names and post office address(es) are as follows:

Inventor 1	BRODLAND, G. Wayne
	526 Chancery Lane
	Waterloo, ON N2T 2N4
	Canada

do hereby confirm that I/we have sold and assigned, and do hereby sell and assign to:

ASSIGNEE	WATERLOO INSTRUMENTS INC. 526 Chancery Lane
	Waterloo, ON N2T 2N4
	Canada

all my/our right, title and interest **throughout the world**, for my/our invention relating to and entitled **MULTIPLE POINT ATTACHMENT SYSTEM FOR SPECIMEN LOADING OR DEFORMATION**, as fully described in my/our United States patent application filed February 8, 2007, serial no. 11/672,551 and all my/our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patents which may issue therefor in the United States or elsewhere throughout the world, specifically including any patents granted on continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional applications and any other applications derived from this application.

I/we further agree to sign all such additional documents as the above assignee may require in order to confirm or to give full effect to this assignment, without additional consideration, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any and all further patent applications and any and all forms in relation to such patent applications, including but not limited to any required petitions, declarations, assignments, and powers of attorney.

I/we hereby authorize Borden Ladner Gervais LLP or any other agent or attorney presently or subsequently appointed by me/us or by the the assignee or any subsequent assignee in this case to accept and follow instructions from the assignee or any subsequent assignee as to any actions to be taken in any Patent Office regarding this application without direct communications between the agent or attorney and me/us.

SIGNED AND SEALED on the date(s) shown below in the presence of the Witness(es) whose signature(s) appear(s) below:

Feb 20/07

Date

G. Wayne Brodland

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

, JANSET LYGHT	, whose full post office address
is 61 WATERCRESS COURT K	ITCHEN BR, ONTARIO
was personally present and did see G. V	Aayne Brodland execute the above assignment.
Such assignor(s) is/are personally know	n to me to be the person(s) named in the above
assignment.	
<u>4.60,2007</u> Date	Signature of Witness